
 

 

 

 

TABLE 2. EUROPEAN UNION (EU) MAXIMUM RESIDUE LEVEL (MRL) CHANGES TO KEY SUBSTANCES AND 

CROPS AFFECTING AFRICAN, CARIBBEAN AND PACIFIC (ACP) HORTICULTURE ENTERING INTO 

APPLICATION IN 2023 

In green: raised MRLs; in red: lowered MRLs 

 

Active substance Crop 
Previous EU 

MRL  
[mg/kg] 

New EU 
MRL  

[mg/kg] 

Date into 
application 

Regulation 

Abamectin  Papaya  0,03  0,01(*) 20/08/2023  Commission Regulation (EU) 
2023/198  

Abamectin  Cherry tomato  0,09  0,015 20/08/2023  Commission Regulation (EU) 
2023/198  

Abamectin  Pepper  0,07  0,03 20/08/2023  Commission Regulation (EU) 
2023/198  

Abamectin  Chili pepper  0,07  0,03 20/08/2023  Commission Regulation (EU) 
2023/198  

Abamectin  Cucumber  0,04  0,02 20/08/2023  Commission Regulation (EU) 
2023/198  

Abamectin  Courgette  0,04  0,02 20/08/2023  Commission Regulation (EU) 
2023/198  

Abamectin  Baby leaf crops (including brassica 
species)  

2  3 20/08/2023  Commission Regulation (EU) 
2023/198  

Abamectin  Runner beans (pods)  0,03  0,08 20/08/2023  Commission Regulation (EU) 
2023/198  

Abamectin  Snow peas  0,03  0,08 20/08/2023  Commission Regulation (EU) 
2023/198  

Abamectin  French beans  0,03  0,08 20/08/2023  Commission Regulation (EU) 
2023/198  

Benalaxyl  Tomato  0,5  0,3 08/08/2023  Commission Regulation (EU) 
2023/128  

Chlorantraniliprole  Broccoli  1  1,5 22/02/2023  Commission Regulation (EU) 
2022/1343  

Chlorantraniliprole  Cauliflowers  0,6  0,5 22/02/2023  Commission Regulation (EU) 
2022/1343  

Chlorantraniliprole  Others flowering brassica  0,6  0,5 22/02/2023  Commission Regulation (EU) 
2022/1343  

Chlorantraniliprole  Kales  20  40 22/02/2023  Commission Regulation (EU) 
2022/1343  

Chlorantraniliprole  Baby leaf crops (including brassica 
species)  

20  40 22/02/2023  Commission Regulation (EU) 
2022/1343  

Cyromazine  Melon  0,4  0,01(*) 23/07/2023  Commission Regulation (EU) 
2023/147  

Cyromazine  Watermelon  0,4  0,01(*) 23/07/2023  Commission Regulation (EU) 
2023/147  

Cyromazine  Papaya  0,05 (*)  0,01(*) 23/07/2023  Commission Regulation (EU) 
2023/147  

Cyromazine  French beans  5  0,01(*) 23/07/2023  Commission Regulation (EU) 
2023/147  

Cyromazine  Beans (without pods)  0,05 (*)  0,01(*) 23/07/2023  Commission Regulation (EU) 
2023/147  
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Active substance Crop 
Previous EU 

MRL  
[mg/kg] 

New EU 
MRL  

[mg/kg] 

Date into 
application 

Regulation 

Cyromazine  Onion  0,05 (*)  0,01(*) 23/07/2023  Commission Regulation (EU) 
2023/147  

Cyromazine  Potato  0,05 (*)  0,01(*) 23/07/2023  Commission Regulation (EU) 
2023/147  

Cyromazine  Snow peas  5  0,01(*) 23/07/2023  Commission Regulation (EU) 
2023/147  

Cyromazine  Snow peas  0,6  0,01(*) 23/07/2023  Commission Regulation (EU) 
2023/147  

Cyromazine  Tomato  2  0,01(*) 23/07/2023  Commission Regulation (EU) 
2023/147  

Cyromazine  Cucumber  2  0,01(*) 23/07/2023  Commission Regulation (EU) 
2023/147  

Cyromazine  Courgette  2  0,01(*) 23/07/2023  Commission Regulation (EU) 
2023/147  

Cyromazine  Other Cucurbits with edible peel  0,6  0,01(*) 23/07/2023  Commission Regulation (EU) 
2023/147  

Cyromazine  Eggplant  0,05 (*)  0,01(*) 23/07/2023  Commission Regulation (EU) 
2023/147  

Cyromazine  Leek  0,05 (*)  0,01(*) 23/07/2023  Commission Regulation (EU) 
2023/147  

Cyromazine  Shallots  0,05 (*)  0,01(*) 23/07/2023  Commission Regulation (EU) 
2023/147  

Cyromazine  Garlic  0,05 (*)  0,01(*) 23/07/2023  Commission Regulation (EU) 
2023/147  

Cyromazine  Shallots  0,05 (*)  0,01(*) 23/07/2023  Commission Regulation (EU) 
2023/147  

Cyromazine  Cauliflower  0,05 (*)  0,01(*) 23/07/2023  Commission Regulation (EU) 
2023/147  

Cyromazine  Broccoli  0,05 (*)  0,01(*) 23/07/2023  Commission Regulation (EU) 
2023/147  

Cyromazine  Other flowering brassica  0,05 (*)  0,01(*) 23/07/2023  Commission Regulation (EU) 
2023/147  

Cyromazine  Head cabbage  0,05 (*)  0,01(*) 23/07/2023  Commission Regulation (EU) 
2023/147  

Cyromazine  Other head brassica  0,05 (*)  0,01(*) 23/07/2023  Commission Regulation (EU) 
2023/147  

Cyromazine  Chinese cabbages/pe-tsai  0,05 (*)  0,01(*) 23/07/2023  Commission Regulation (EU) 
2023/147  

Cyromazine  Kale  3  0,01(*) 23/07/2023  Commission Regulation (EU) 
2023/147  

Cyromazine  Other leafy brassica  0,01 (*)  0,007 22/02/2023  Commission Regulation (EU) 
2023/147  

Cyromazine  Baby leaf crops (including brassica 
species)  

0,02  0,002 (*) 22/02/2023  Commission Regulation (EU) 
2023/147  

Emamectin  cucurbits with edible peel  0,01 (*)  0,003 22/02/2023  Commission Regulation (EU) 
2022/1343  

Emamectin  other fruiting vegetables  0,01 (*)  0,004 22/02/2023  Commission Regulation (EU) 
2022/1343  

Emamectin  flowering brassica  0,03  0,2 22/02/2023  Commission Regulation (EU) 
2022/1343  

Emamectin  head brassica  1  0,6 22/02/2023  Commission Regulation (EU) 
2022/1343  
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Active substance Crop 
Previous EU 

MRL  
[mg/kg] 

New EU 
MRL  

[mg/kg] 

Date into 
application 

Regulation 

Emamectin  Chinese cabbages/pe-tsai  0,05 (*)  0,01(*) 08/08/2023  Commission Regulation (EU) 
2022/1343  

Emamectin  Baby leaf crops (including brassica 
species)  

0,05 (*)  0,01(*) 08/08/2023  Commission Regulation (EU) 
2022/1343  

Epoxiconazole  French beans  0,05 (*)  0,01(*) 08/08/2023  Commission Regulation (EU) 
2023/128  

Epoxiconazole  Baby & sweet corn  0,05 (*)  0,01(*) 08/08/2023  Commission Regulation (EU) 
2023/128  

Epoxiconazole  Tomato  0,5  0,01(*) 08/08/2023  Commission Regulation (EU) 
2023/128  

Epoxiconazole  Broccoli  0,02 (*)  0,01(*) 08/08/2023  Commission Regulation (EU) 
2023/128  

Epoxiconazole  Banana  0,02 (*)  0,01(*) 08/08/2023  Commission Regulation (EU) 
2023/128  

Fenamiphos  Banana  3  0,01 (*) 28/02/2023  Commission Regulation (EU) 
2023/128  

Fenamiphos  Pineapple  0,6  0,01(*) 26/09/2023  Commission Regulation (EU) 
2023/128  

Methoxyfenozide  Broccoli  1  0,01(*) 26/09/2023  Commission Regulation (EU) 
2022/1406  

Novaluron  Pepper  0,6  0,01(*) 26/09/2023  Commission Regulation (EU) 
2023/466  

Novaluron  Tomato  0,05 (*)  0,005 (*) 28/02/2023  Commission Regulation (EU) 
2023/466  

Novaluron  Broccoli  0,05 (*)  0,005 (*) 28/02/2023  Commission Regulation (EU) 
2023/466  

Propoxur  Citrus fruits  0,05 (*)  0,01 (*) 28/02/2023  Commission Regulation (EU) 
2022/1406  

Propoxur  Berries and small fruits  0,05 (*)  0,005 (*) 28/02/2023  Commission Regulation (EU) 
2022/1406  

Propoxur  Avocados  0,05 (*)  0,005 (*) 28/02/2023  Commission Regulation (EU) 
2022/1406  

Propoxur  Bananas  0,05 (*)  0,005 (*) 28/02/2023  Commission Regulation (EU) 
2022/1406  

Propoxur  Mangoes  0,05 (*)  0,005 (*) 28/02/2023  Commission Regulation (EU) 
2022/1406  

Propoxur  Papayas  0,5  0,005 (*) 28/02/2023  Commission Regulation (EU) 
2022/1406  

Propoxur  Fruiting vegetables  0,05 (*)  0,005 (*) 28/02/2023  Commission Regulation (EU) 
2022/1406  

Propoxur  Brassica vegetables(excluding brassica 
roots and brassica baby leaf crops)  

0,05 (*)  0,005 (*) 28/02/2023  Commission Regulation (EU) 
2022/1406  

Propoxur  lettuces and salad plants  0,05 (*)  0,005 (*) 28/02/2023  Commission Regulation (EU) 
2022/1406  

Propoxur  spinaches and similar leaves  0,02 (*)  0,01(*) 26/09/2023  Commission Regulation (EU) 
2022/1406  

Propoxur  Legume vegetables  0,1  0,15 26/09/2023  Commission Regulation (EU) 
2022/1406  

Tetraconazole  French beans  7  5 14/09/2023  Commission Regulation (EU) 
2023/466  

Tetraconazole  Tomato  0,2  0,05 (*) 28/02/2023  Commission Regulation (EU) 
2023/466  
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Active substance Crop 
Previous EU 

MRL  
[mg/kg] 

New EU 
MRL  

[mg/kg] 

Date into 
application 

Regulation 

Thiabendazole  Mango  0,1 (*)  0,05 (*) 28/02/2023  Commission Regulation (EU) 
2023/377  

Thiram  Bananas  0,3  0,01(*) 14/09/2023  Commission Regulation (EU) 
2022/1406  

Thiram  Tomatoes  1,5  0,02(*) 23/07/2023  Commission Regulation (EU) 
2022/1406  

Triadimenol  Tomato  0,5  0,02(*) 23/07/2023  Commission Regulation (EU) 
2023/377  

Triflumizole  Eggplant  0,5  0,02(*) 23/07/2023  Commission Regulation (EU) 
2023/147  

Triflumizole  Cucumber  0,5  0,02(*) 23/07/2023  Commission Regulation (EU) 
2023/147  

Triflumizole  Courgette  0,5  0,02(*) 23/07/2023  Commission Regulation (EU) 
2023/147  

 
 (*) Limit of determination (LOD) 
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